and the relevant rules made thereunder, including any 
amendments, modifications, variations or re-enactments 
thereof, approval of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors for 
the payment of remuneration of ` 33,50,000 (Rupees 
Thirty Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) to, Uttam 
Abuwala Ghosh & Associates (FRN 111184W) Chartered 
Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company for the 
Financial year 2021-2022 and subject to increment of 
up to 10% in every subsequent year as may be mutually 
agreed between the Company and the said Statutory

[...]

Committee recommend for the approval of the members 
the revision in remuneration paid to Statutory Auditors of the 
Company.
	Accordingly resolution in Item Nos. 3 is being proposed for 
approval of fees payable to Statutory Auditors for the Financial 
year 2021-2022 amount of ` 33,50,000.(Rupees Thirty Three 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand  Only) to Uttam Abuwala Ghosh & 
Associates (FRN 111184W) Chartered Accountants, Statutory 

Auditors of the Company, for the purpose of audit of the 
Company’s Accounts in and subject to increment of up to 
10% in every subsequent year as may be mutually agreed

[...]

of the delegated authority and responsibility and make 

13.	 SHARE CAPITAL:

During the year under review, there is no change in 
the Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share 
Capital of the Company.

As on March 31, 2021 the Authorised share capital of the 
Company is ` 2,26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Twenty Six Crore) divided into 21,50,00,000 Equity Shares 
of ` 10/- each, 50,00,000 0% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ` 10/- each and 6,00,000 6% 
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- 
each.

As on March 31, 2021 the issued, subscribed and paid 
up share capital of the Company is ` 153,81,70,810 /-  
(Rupees One Hundred Fifty Three Crore Eighty One 
Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Ten Only) divided 
into 15,05,19,181 (Fifteen Crore Five Lakhs Nineteen 
Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Equity Shares of  
` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each , 23,00,000 (Twenty Three 
Lakh) 0% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 
of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 99790 (Ninety Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety) 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred) each .

specific recommendations to the Board on matters under 
its purview. Decisions and recommendations of the 
committees are placed before the Board for consideration

[...]

Details of the amount available for set off 
in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 7 of the 
Companies (Corporate Social responsibility 
Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount required for 
set off for the financial year, if any

Nil

6. Average Net Profit of the company as per sec 
135(5) of:

` 91,76,16,086/- (Indian Rupees: Ninety One Crore Seventy Six Lakhs 
Sixteen Thousand Eighty Six Only)

7. a. Two percent of average net profit of the company 
as per section 135(5)

` 1,83,52,322/- (Indian Rupees: One Crore Eighty Three 
Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Two Only)

b. Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or 
programmes or activities of the previous financial 
years.

Nil

c. Amount required to be set off for the financial year, 
if any

Nil

d. Total CSR obligation for the financial year 
(7a+7b-7c).

` 1,83,52,322/- (Indian Rupees: One Crore Eighty Three 
Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Two Only)

8.      (a) 	 CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:		
Total Amount Spent 

for the Financial 
Year. (in Rs.)

Amount Unspent (in Rs.)
Total Amount transferred to Unspent 
CSR Account as per section 135(6)

Amount transferred to any fund specified under